
1 
Agreement No. 560-15 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 560-15 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 

 
 

This Amendment Number 4 is made on ______________ and amends Agreement Number 560-15 (“Main 
Agreement”) dated September 4, 2015 between American Disposal Services, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the 
County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

I. Renew the Contract for the first Subsequent Contract Term from July 1, 2023 to June 30, 
2024 in accordance with Contract clause 3, Contract Term.  
 

II. In accordance with Contract clause 5, Contract Extension with Price Adjustments 
Negotiated up to CPI-U, and section 5.2 of Exhibit A increase the Contract rates for the 
first Subsequent Contract Term as follows:  
• Trash Collection - $7.65/household/month 
• Recycling Collection - $5.34/household/month 
• Organics Collection - $4.81/household/month 
• All other pricing and services under the contract will remain unchanged 

 
III. For the second Subsequent Contract Term (July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025), contract rates 

may be adjusted by the full amount of CPI-U. The CPI-U used shall be the percentage of 
movement of the U.S. Department of Labor, Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, 
and Urban Areas for the 12-month period ending in March of 2024. 
 

IV. Arlington County, at its sole discretion, may terminate the exercise of the second 
Subsequent Contract Term, without penalty or any further obligation, provided that 
Arlington provides ADS with written notice of such termination at least six (6) months 
prior to the expiration of the first Subsequent Contract Term.   

 
V. Replace the contacts listed in Contract clause 51, Notices as follows: 

 
TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
Kyle Byler 
American Disposal Services, Inc.  
10370 Central Park Drive 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Email: kbyler@adsimail.com 
Phone: (703) 368-0500 

 
        TO THE COUNTY: 

Michele Benevento, Project Officer 
Arlington County, Virginia 
4300 29th Street S. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3579AA8F-876B-4B21-AF5A-6FA4E8036189

3/21/2023

mailto:kbyler@adsimail.com


2 
Agreement No. 560-15 

Amendment No. 4 

Arlington, Virginia 22206 
Phone: (571) 635-0975 
Email: mbenevento@arlingtonva.us   

 
AND 
 
Dr. Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 
Purchasing Agent 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
Phone: (703) 228-3294 
Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us  
 
TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 
 
Mark Schwartz, County Manager 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           AMERICAN DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC. 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED           AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________          
                                                               
NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  
  
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3579AA8F-876B-4B21-AF5A-6FA4E8036189

Kyle Byler

District Manager

3/21/2023

DR. SHARON T. LEWIS

Purchasing Agent

3/21/2023

mailto:mbenevento@arlingtonva.us
mailto:slewis1@arlingtonva.us

		2023-03-23T07:23:23-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




